4/018

Fax Server

TO: HAMID PIROOZI COMPANY: ON

Re. 2-4-11



103617050

Electronic Version v1 1 Stylesheet Version v1.1



S FEB - 4 2011

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

MERGER

EFFECTIVE DATE:

12/31/2010

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Conveying party (Compiere, Inc.) was domiciled in the State of Delaware

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Complere, Inc.		12/31/2010	INC. ASSOCIATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA Receiving party (Consona ERP, INC) is domiciled in the State of Indiana

Name:	Consona ERP, INC.
Street Address:	450 E 96TH ST
Internal Address:	suite 300
City:	Indianapolis
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code	48240
Entity Type:	INC ASSOCIATION: Indiana

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3054055	COMPIERE SERVICE	
Registration Number:	2849102	COMPIERE	
Registration Number:	3727502	COMPIERE FROM THE SOURCE	
Registration Number:	3364767	COMPIERE	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(317)592-4638

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

3172365879

Email:

ipdocket@icemiller.com

Correspondent Name:

Hamıd Piroozi

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: One American Square Suite 2900

Address Line 4:

Indianapolis, INDIANA 46282

TRADEMARK REEL: 004474 FRAME: 0424

OP S115.00 3054055

USPTO

1/26/2011 1:48:31 PM PAGE 5/018 Fax Server

TO:HAMID PIROOZI COMPANY:ONE AMERICAN SQUARE

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12178 0005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Hamid Piroozi
Signature:	/Hamid Pıroozi/
Date:	01/10/2011
Total Attachments: 13 source=Delaware Merger#page1.tif source=Delaware Merger#page2.tif source=Delaware Merger#page3.tif source=Illinois Merger#page1.tif source=Illinois Merger#page3.tif source=Illinois Merger#page3.tif source=Illinois Merger#page4.tif source=Illinois Merger#page5.tif source=Illinois Merger#page5.tif source=Illinois Merger#page6.tif source=Illinois Merger#page7.tif source=Illinois Merger#page8.tif source=Illinois Merger#page9.tif source=Illinois Merger#page9.tif	

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"COMPIERE, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "CONSONA ERP, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "CONSONA ERP, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF INDIANA, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2010, AT 9:47 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2010, AT 11:59 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE KENT COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

4919704 8100M

101242056

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authwer.shtml

leffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENTY CATION: 8457617

DATE: 12-29-10

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 09:51 AM 12/29/2010 FTLED 09:47 AM 12/29/2010 SRV 101242056 - 4147520 FTLE

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

OF

COMPIERE, INC. a Delaware corporation

INTO

CONSONA ERP, INC. a Indiana corporation

The undersigned corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware does hereby certify that:

1. The name and state of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations of the merger is as follows:

Name

State of Incorporation

Compiere, Inc. ("Compiere")
Consona ERP, Inc. ("Consona")

Delaware Indiana

- 2. Pursuant to Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, Consona does hereby certify that it owns 100% of the capital stock of Compiere, and that Consona, pursuant to an Agreement and Plan of Merger dated as of December 28, 2010 (the "Merger Agreement") and approved by Consona's board of directors on December 28, 2010, will merge with and into itself, Compiere.
 - The surviving corporation in the merger is Consona (the "Surviving Corporation").
- 4. The certificate of incorporation of Consona shall be the certificate of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation.
- 5. The executed Merger Agreement is on file at the principal place of business of the Surviving Corporation. The address of the principal place of business of the Surviving Corporation is 450 E. 96th Street, Suite 300, Indianapolis, IN 46240.
- 6. The Surviving Corporation hereby irrevocably appoints the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware as its agent to accept service of process and the address to which process may be forwarded is: 450 E. 96th Street, Suite 300, Indianapolis, IN 46240.
- 7. A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of any constituent corporation.
 - 8. The effective date and time of the merger is 11:59 pm on December 31, 2010.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

69163 v1/BN

8/018

TO: HAMID PIROOZI COMPANY: ONE AMERICAN SQUARE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Merger is hereby executed on behalf of the Surviving Corporation, Consona ERP, Inc., a Indiana corporation.

Dated as of December 28, 2010.

CONSONA ERP, INC., a Indiana corporation

Name:

Katherine Kinder

Title:

Vice President, Finance & Administration



OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

JESSE WHITE • Secretary of State

DECEMBER 29, 2010

5526-901-7

C T CORPORATION SYSTEM 600 S 2ND ST SPRINGFIELD, IL 62704

RE CONSONA ERP, INC.

DEAR SIR OR MADAM:

ENCLOSED YOU WILL FIND ARTICLES OF MERGER REGARDING THE ABOVE CORPORATION. THE FILING FEE HAS BEEN RECEIVED AND CREDITED.

THIS DOCUMENT MUST BE RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF THE COUNTY IN WHICH THE REGISTERED OFFICE OF THE MERGING CORPORATION IS LOCATED.

SINCERELY,

JESSE WHITE SECRETARY OF STATE DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS SERVICES CORPORATION DIVISION TELEPHONE (217) 782-6961

· j*

TO: HAMID PIROOZI COMPANY: ONE AMERICAN SQUARE

Jesse White, Secretary of State Department of Business Services Springfield, IL. 82756 Telephone (217) 782-6961 www.cyberdriveillinois.com DEC 29 2000 Remit payment in the form of a check or money order payeble to the Secretary of State. SECRETARY OF STATE The fiting fee is \$100, but if merger or consolidation involves more than 2 corporations, \$50 for each additional corporation. File # 5526-901-7 Fiting Fee: \$200. Approved. NOTE: Strike inapplicable words in items 1, 3 and 4. 1. Names of the corporations proposing to xomeodificatex and the state or country of their incorporation: **Remit payment in the form of a check or money of their incorporation: **Remit payment in the form of a check or money of their incorporation: **Remit payment in the form of a check or money of their incorporation: **Remit payment in the form of a check or money of their incorporation: **Remit payment in the form of a check or money of their incorporation: **Remit payment in the form of a check or money of their incorporation: **Remit payment in the form of a check or money of their incorporation: **Remit payment in the form of a check or money or their incorporation: **Remit payment in the form of a check or money or their incorporation: **Remit payment in the form of a check or money or their incorporation: **Remit payment in the form of a check or money or their incorporation: **Remit payment in the form of a check or money or their incorporation: **Remit payment in the form of a check or money or payment in the form of the payment in the payment in the form of the payment in the form of the payment in the payment in the payment in the pay	FORM BCA 11.25 (rev. Dec. 2003) ARTICLES OF MERGER, CONSOLIDATION OR EXCHANGE		
Remit payment in the form of a check or money order payeble to the Secretary of State. The filing fee is \$100, but if merger or consolidation involves more than 2 corporations, \$50 for each additional corporation. File 9 SOLG GO!— Filing Fee: \$ JO. Approved. Filing Fee: \$ JO. Approved. Filing Fee: \$ JO. Approved. NOTE: Strike inapplicable words in items 1, 3 and 4. 1. Names of the corporations proposing to **consequence**. and the state or country of their incorporation: **REFEECER_SUBJECTER_SUB	Department of Business Services Springfield, L. 62756 Telephone (217) 782-6961		
Compositions, \$50 for each additional corporations. File # \$526-9017 Filing Fee: \$200. Approved. Submit in deplicate ——Type or Print deathy is black trik ——Do not write above this size. NOTE: Strike Inapplicable words in items 1, 3 and 4. 1. Names of the corporations proposing to **xoneonialistics** and the state or country of their incorporation: **2xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	Remit payment in the form of a		
Submit in deplicable words in items 1, 3 and 4. 1. Names of the corporations proposing to **consonalisates** and the state or country of their incorporation: **Reference of the corporations proposing to **consonalisates** and the state or country of their incorporation: **Reference of the corporations proposing to **consonalisates** and the state or country of their incorporation: **Reference of the corporation of the corpo	consolidation involves more than 2 corporations, \$50 for each additional		
NoTE: Strike inapplicable words in items 1, 3 and 4. 1. Names of the corporations proposing to consolidates. Name of Corporation Name of Corporation State or Country Corporation State or Country Corporation File Number Cimnet Systems, Inc. 1L SS26-901- Consona ERP, Inc. DE Capri Corp. MN 2. The laws of the state or country under which each corporation is incorporated permits such merger, consolidation or exchange. 3. (a) Name of the **xxxx*******************************		901-7 Filing Fee: \$20	OApproved (C
1. Names of the corporations proposing to xoansolidatexx and the state or country of their incorporation: Name of Corporation State or Country of Incorporation File Number		nt cleanly in black tric	bove this line
Name of the corporations proposing to xomeodicistexx, and the state or country of their incorporation: Name of Corporation	NOTE: Strike inapplicable words in items 1, 3 and 4.		
Commet Systems, Inc. Consona ERP, Inc. Compiere, Inc. DE Capti Corp. MN 2. The laws of the state or country under which each corporation is incorporated permits such merger, consolidation or exchange. 3. (a) Name of the **xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	 Names of the corporations proposing to xooneol 	Lideaexx , and the state or country of the	heir incorporation:
Compiere, Inc. Compiere, Inc. DE Capti Corp. MN 2. The laws of the state or country under which each corporation is incorporated permits such merger, consolidation or exchange. 3. (a) Name of the **xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	Name of Corporation		
Carri Corp. Carri Corp. MN 2. The laws of the state or country under which each corporation is incorporated permits such merger, consolidation or exchange. 3. (a) Name of the xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	Cimnet Systems, Inc.	IL	<u>5526.901-</u>
Capri Corp. 2. The laws of the state or country under which each corporation is incorporated permits such merger, consolidation or exchange. 3. (a) Name of the xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	Consona ERP, inc.	<u> </u>	
2. The laws of the state or country under which each corporation is incorporated permits such merger, consolidation or exchange. 3. (a) Name of the xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	Compiere, Inc.	DE	
surviving 3. (a) Name of the XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	Capri Corp.	MN	-
3. (a) Name of the XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX		ch corporation is incorporated permit	s such merger, consolidation
(b) it shall be governed by the laws of: Indiana	3. (a) Name of the XXXX 1994 XXXXXX corporation: Conso	na ERP, inc.	
	(b) it shall be governed by the laws of: Indiana		
	merger 4 Plan of consolidation is as follows:		

(L809 - 13/03/03 C T System Online

Please see attached Plan of Merger

Fax Server

merger

5.	Plan of consolidation exchange	 was approved, as to each corporation not of state under which it is organized, and (b) a 	rganized in Minois, in compliance is to each Hinois corporation, as	e with the laws of the a follows:
	(The following items Article 7.)	are not applicable to mergers under §11	.30 — 90% owned aubeldlary	provisiona. See
	(Only "X" one box for	or each (filmois corporation)		
		By the shareholders, a resolution of the board of directors having been duly adopted and submitted to a vote at a meeting of shareholders. Not less than the minimum number of votes required by statute and by the articles of incorporation voted in favor of the action taken. (§ 11.20)	By written consent of the shareholdera having notices than the minimum number of votes required by statute and by the articles of incorporation. Shareholders who have not consented in writing have been given notice in accordance with § 7.10 (§ 11.20)	Bywritten consent of ALL the share- holders entitled to vote on the action, in accordance with § 7.10 & § 11.20
Nao	ne of Corporation			
_				
6.	(Not applicable if surv	riving, new or acquiring corporation is an Min	nois corporation)	

It is agreed that, upon and after the issuance of a certificate of merger, consolidation or exchange by the Secretary of State of the State of Illinois:

- a. The surviving, new or acquiring corporation may be served with process in the State of Illinois in any proceeding for the enforcement of any obligation of any corporation organized under the laws of the State of Illinois which is a party to the merger, consolidation or exchange and in any proceeding for the enforcement of the rights of a dissenting shareholder of any such corporation organized under the laws of the State of Illinois against the surviving, new or acquiring corporation.
- b. The Secretary of State of the State of Illinois shall be and hereby is irrevocably appointed as the agent of the surviving, new or acquiring corporation to accept service of process in any such proceedings, and
- c. The surviving, new, or acquiring corporation will promptly pay to the dissenting shareholders of any corporation organized under the laws of the State of Illinois which is a party to the merger, consolidation or exchange the amount, if any, to which they shall be entitled under the provisions of "The Business Corporation Act of 1983" of the State of Illinois with respect to the rights of dissenting shareholders.

ILICO - 12/02/03 C T System Online

7. (Complete this item if reporting a merger under § 11.30—90% owned subsidiary provisions.)

TO: HAMID PIROOZI COMPANY: ONE AMERICAN SQUARE

	Name of Corporation	Total Number of Shares Outstanding of Each Class	Number of Shares of Each Class Owned immediately Prior to Merger by the Parent Corporation
Cimnet S	ystems, Inc.	100 Common Shares	100 Common Shares
Compien	e.Inc.	100 Common Shares	100 Common Shares
Capri Co	тр.	21,628,091 Common Shares	21 628 091 Common Shares
			The contract of the contract o
b.	(Not applicable to 100% o The date of mailing a copy subsidiary corporation was	of the plan of merger and notice of the righ	it to dissent to the shareholders of each merg
	Was written consent for the of all subsidiary corporation	merger or written waiver of the 30-day pe	priod by the holders of all the outstanding sha
	until after 30 days followin	ng the mailing of a copy of the plan of magaing subsidiary corporation.)	rmay not be delivered to the Secretary of Segretary of Segretary of the notice of the right to dissert
affir	until after 30 days followin the shareholders of each t undersigned corporations h	ng the mailing of a copy of the plan of memory aubsidiary corporation.) nave caused these articles to be signed any, that the facts stated herein are true. Cimnet System (Facts signature)	erger and of the notice of the right to disser by their duly authorized officers, each of wir (All signatures must be in BLACK INK.)
affin	until after 30 days following the shareholders of each is undersigned corporations in ms, under penalties of perjudicember 28 (Any authorized officer's (Any authorized offic	ng the mailing of a copy of the plan of memory aubsidiary corporation.) nave caused these articles to be signed in a signature. 2016	erger and of the notice of the right to dissent by their duly authorized officers, each of win (All signatures must be in BLACK INK.) tems. Inc
affin Dated Da	until after 30 days following the shareholders of each is undersigned corporations in ms, under penalties of perjudicember 28 (Any authorized officer's (Any authorized offic	ng the mailing of a copy of the plan of memory subsidiary corporation.) nave caused these articles to be signed in a subsidiary, that the facts stated herein are true. 2010 Cimnet System	by their duly authorized officers, each of who (All signatures must be in BLACK INK.) tems. Inc act Name of Corporation)

USPTO

1/26/2011 1:48:31 PM

PAGE 13/018 Fax Server

TO: HAMID PIROOZI COMPANY: ONE AMERICAN SQUARE

Continuation Signature Page

Dated: <u>December 28.</u> (Month & Day) (Year)

Capri Corp.

(Exact Name of Corporation)

(Any authorized officer's signature)

Katherine Kindar
Vice President, Finance & Administration
(Type or Print Name and Title)

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

This AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER (this "Agreement") is entered into as of the 28th day of December, 2010 among Consona ERP, Inc., an Indiana corporation ("Consona ERP"), and its wholly owned subsidiaries: Compiere, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Compiere"), Capri Corp., a Minnesota corporation ("Capri"), and Cimnet Systems, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("Cimnet", and together with Compiere and Capri, the "Subsidiaries"). Consona ERP and the Subsidiaries are sometimes referred to as the "Constituent Companies." Consona ERP, as the surviving entity in the Mergers (as defined below), is hereinafter also sometimes referred to as the "Surviving Corporation".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Subsidiaries are each wholly owned subsidiaries of Consona ERP; and

WHEREAS, Consona ERP and the Subsidiaries deem it advisable and generally to the welfare of Consona ERP and the Subsidiaries, respectively, that each of the Subsidiaries be merged with and into the Surviving Corporation under the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, such mergers to be effected pursuant to the Indiana Business Corporation Law, the Delaware General Corporation Law, the Washington Business Corporation Act and the Illinois Business Corporation Act, respectively.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Constituent Companies parties to this Agreement, in consideration of the mutual covenants, agreements and provisions hereinafter contained, do hereby prescribe the terms and conditions of such merger and mode of carrying the same into effect as follows:

FIRST: The Subsidiaries hereby agree to merge (the "Mergers") with and into Consona ERP, with Consona ERP being the surviving entity in the Mergers. The separate existence of the Subsidiaries shall cease at the Effective Time of the Mergers in accordance with applicable law, and Consona ERP shall continue in existence as the surviving entity, and, without other transfer or assumption, succeed to and possess all the estate, properties, rights, privileges, immunities and franchises of the Subsidiaries in accordance with applicable law.

SECOND: The Certificate of Incorporation of Consona ERP, as in effect on the date of the Mergers provided for in this Agreement, shall continue in full force and effect as the certificate of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation until the same shall be altered, amended or repealed as provided therein or in accordance with applicable law.

THIRD: The terms and conditions of the Mergers are as follows:

(a) At the Effective Date, all of the authorized capital stock of each Subsidiary outstanding immediately prior to the applicable Merger and all rights in respect thereof, shall forthwith cease to exist and shall be cancelled, and the authorized capital stock of the Surviving

69083 v3/BN

Corporation immediately prior to the Mergers shall continue to be outstanding and shall not be changed, but shall remain the same as immediately before the Mergers.

- (b) The By-laws of Consona ERP as they shall exist at the Effective Time of the Mergers shall be and remain the By-laws of the Surviving Corporation until the same shall be altered, amended and repealed as therein provided or in accordance with law.
- (c) The directors of Consona ERP at the Effective Time of the Mergers shall remain the directors of the Surviving Corporation, each to continue in office until the next annual meeting of stockholders and until their successors shall have been elected and qualified.
- (d) The officers of Consona ERP at the Effective Time of the Mergers shall remain the officers of the Surviving Corporation, each to continue in office until the next annual meeting of directors and until their successors shall have been elected and qualified.
- At and after the Effective Time of the Mergers, the Surviving Corporation shall succeed to and possess, without further act or deed, all the rights, privileges, obligations, powers and franchises, both public and private, and all of the property, real, personal and mixed, of each of the Subsidiaries; all debts due to each of the Subsidiaries on whatever account, as well as for stock subscriptions, shall be vested in the Surviving Corporation; all claims, demands, property, rights, privileges, powers and franchises and every other interest of either of the Subsidiaries shall be as effectively the property of the Surviving Corporation as they were of any of the respective Subsidiaries; the title to any real estate vested by deed or otherwise in any of the Subsidiaries shall not revert or be in any way impaired by reason of the Mergers, but shall be vested in the Surviving Corporation; all rights of creditors and all liens upon any property of any of the Subsidiaries shall be preserved unimpaired; all debts, liabilities and duties of the respective Subsidiaries shall thenceforth attach to the Surviving Corporation and may be enforced against it to the same extent as if such debts, liabilities and duties had been incurred or contracted by it; and the Surviving Corporation shall indemnify and hold harmless the officers and directors and managers, as applicable, of each of the Subsidiaries against all such debts, liabilities and duties and against all claims and demands arising out of the Mergers.
- (f) As and when requested by the Surviving Corporation or by its successors or assigns, the Subsidiaries will execute and deliver or cause to be executed and delivered all such deeds and instruments and will take or cause to be taken all such further action as the Surviving Corporation may deem necessary or desirable in order to vest in and confirm to the Surviving Corporation title to and possession of any property of any of the Subsidiaries acquired by the Surviving Corporation by reason or as a result of the Mergers herein provided for and otherwise to carry out the intent and purposes hereof, and the officers and directors of the Subsidiaries and the officers and directors of the Surviving Corporation are fully authorized in the name of the Subsidiaries or otherwise to take any and all such action.
- (g) For all purposes, the Mergers shall be deemed to occur in the following order: (i) first, Compiere will merge with and into Consona ERP, such that Consona ERP is the surviving corporation; (ii) next, Capri will merge with and into Consona ERP, such that Consona

ERP is the surviving corporation; and (ili) lastly, Ciment will merge with and into Consona ERP, such that Consona ERP is the surviving corporation.

- (h) This Agreement shall be submitted to the stockholders of the Subsidiaries and the stockholders of the Surviving Corporation as and to the extent required by applicable law. The Mergers shall take effect as of 11:59 pm on December 31, 2010 (the "Effective Time").
- (i) All acts, plans, policies, approvals and authorizations of the Subsidiaries, their officers and directors, which were valid and effective immediately prior to the Effective Time of the Mergers, shall be taken for all purposes as the acts, plans, policies, approvals and authorizations of the Surviving Corporation and shall be effective and binding thereon as they were on the Subsidiaries.
- (j) From the Effective Time of the Mergers, the officers and directors of the Surviving Corporation are hereby authorized in the name of the entities that were the Subsidiaries to execute, acknowledge and deliver all instruments and do all things as may be necessary or desirable to vest in the Surviving Corporation any property or rights of any of the Subsidiaries or to carry out the purposes of this Agreement.

FOURTH: It is intended that this Agreement and Plan of Merger qualify as a liquidation and reorganization in accordance with Sections 332, 334(b)(1), 368(a)(1)(A) and 337 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

FIFTH: The matters set forth in this Agreement shall be considered modified to the extent required by the laws of the State of Indiana, the State of Delaware, the State of Minnestoa or the State of Illinois so that nothing contained herein shall be construed to be in any way violative of the laws of the State of Indiana, the State of Delaware, the State of Minnestoa or the State of Illinois.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

> IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this Agreement, pursuant to the approval and authority duly given by resolutions adopted by their respective Boards of Directors, have caused this Agreement to be executed by each party hereto.

> > CONSONA ERP, INC., an Indiana corporation

By: Name:

Katherine Kinder

Title:

Vice President, Finance & Administration

COMPTERE, INC. a Delaware corporation

Name:

Katherine Kinder

Title:

Vice President, Finance & Administration

CAPRI CORP., a Minnesota corporation

By: Name:

Katherine Kinder

Title:

Vice President, Finance & Administration

CIMNET SYSTEMS, INC. an Illinois corporation

By:

Name: Kotherine Kinder

Title:

Vice President, Finance & Administration



IMPORTANT

If there have been changes in items 6 or 7, Form BCA 14.30 must be executed and submitted with this Annual Report in the same envelope.

FILED

DEC 3 0 2010

SECRETARY OF STATE

Printed by authority of the State of Minols, October 2008 — 2.5% — C 288.5 $\,\cdot\,$

State of Indiana Office of the Secretary of State

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

of

CONSONA ERP, INC.

I, TODD ROKITA, Secretary of State of Indiana, hereby certify that Articles of Merger of the above For-Profit Domestic Corporation have been presented to me at my office, accompanied by the fees prescribed by law and that the documentation presented conforms to law as prescribed by the provisions of the Indiana Business Corporation Law.

The following non-surviving entity(s):

CIMNET SYSTEMS, INC.

a(n) Illinois For-Profit Foreign Corporation qualified in Indiana

merged with and into the surviving entity:

CONSONA ERP, INC.

The name following said transaction will be:

CONSONA CORPORATION

NOW, THEREFORE, with this document I certify that said transaction will become effective Friday, December 31, 2010.



In Witness Whereof, I have caused to be affixed my signature and the seal of the State of Indiana, at the City of Indianapolis, December 29, 2010.

TODD ROKITA, SECRETARY OF STATE

198601-790/2010123057986





ARTICLES OF MERGER / SHARE EXCHANGE

TODO RORTA
SECRETARY OF STATE
CORPORATIONS DIVISION
302 W. Washingth Street, Rm. Eits
Indianspote, IN 48204
Telephone: (317) 232-6578

Indiana Code 23-1-40-1 et. seq FILING FEE: \$90.00

INSTRUCTIONS: Use 8 1/2" y 11" white paper for inserts.
Present original and two (2) copies to address in orbit right carner of this form Please TYPE or PRINT.

Upon completion of filing the Secretary of State will issue a receipt.

	(hereinater "the nonsurviving corporation(s)")
	INTO
Consona ERP, Inc.	
	(hereinetter the surviving corporation")
	ARTIGLE I - SURVIVING CORPORATION
	ANT OCCUPANTION CONTROL OF THE CONTR
e name of the corporation surviving the merg	Br is : Consona Corporation
	the which) been changed as a result of the merger.
. The surviving corporation is a domestic co January 22, 1986	propration existing pursuant to the provisions of the Indiana Business Corporation Law incorporated o
. The supplier appearation is a familiar as	
The surviving corporation is a foreign co Countried Control of countried (designate white)	propriation incorporated under the laws of the State ofe
under the distribution of the designate with	/ch) to do buziness in Indiana.
unified in not qualified (designate whith the surviving corporation is qualified	provides incorporated under the laws of the State ofare state in Indiana. If to do business in Indiana, state the date of qualification: is filed concurrently herewith state "Upon approval of Application for Certificate of Authority"
☐ qualified ☐ not qualified (designate while the surviving corporation is qualified if Application for Certificate of Authority	ich) to do business in Indiana. d to do business in Indiana, state the date of qualification: is filed concurrently herewith state "Upon approval of Application for Certificate of Authority"
unitied not qualified (designate while the surviving corporation is qualified if Application for Certificate of Authority Aname, state of Incorporation, and date of incorporation.	ich) to do business in Indiana. d to do business in Indiana, state the date of qualification:
qualified not qualified (designate while the surviving corporation is qualified if Application for Certificate of Authority. Anome, state of Incorporation, and date of incollection qualified foreign corporation, other the efformation.	ich) to do business in Indiana. d to do business in Indiana, state the date of qualification: is filed concurrently herewith state "Upon approval of Application for Certificate of Authority" INTICLE IT-MONSURVIVING CORPORATION (S) proposition or qualification (# applicable) respectively, of each Indiana domestic corporation
qualified one qualified (designate while the surviving corporation is qualified of Authority of Application for Certificate of Authority oneme, state of Incorporation, and date of incorporation qualified foreign corporation, other that of Corporation of Incorporation of Corporation of Incorporation of Incorpora	ich) to do business in Indiana. d to do business in Indiana, state the date of qualification: is filed concurrently herewith state "Upon approval of Application for Certificate of Authority INTIGER - NONSURVIVING CORPORATION (S) proposition or qualification (# applicable) respectively, of each Indiana domestic corporation
qualified not qualified (designate while the surviving corporation is qualified of Authority of Application for Certificate of Incorporation, and date of incorporation qualified foreign corporation, other the efficiency of Certification of Certification in the Certification of Certification in the Certification of Certification in the Certification of Certification of Certification in the Certification of Certification of Certification of Certification of Certificate of Authority of Certificate of Certific	Id to do business in Indiana, state the date of qualification: is filed concurrently herewith state "Upon approval of Application for Certificate of Authority INTICLE II - NONSURVIVING CORPORATION (S) Importation or qualification (# applicable) respectively, of each Indiana domestic corporation on the survivor, which is party to the merger are as follows:
qualified not qualified (designate while the surviving corporation is qualified? Application for Certificate of Authority. Anome, state of incorporation, and date of incorporation qualified foreign corporation, other the e of Corporation mpiere, Inc. a of Domicile claware be of Corporation	d to do business in Indiana, state the date of qualification: is filed concurrently herewith stale "Upon approval of Application for Certificate of Authority ARTICLE II - NONSURVIVING CORPORATION (S) proporation or qualification (# applicable) respectively, of each Indiana domestic corporation and the survivor, which is party to the merger are as follows: Date of incorporation or qualification in Indiana (# applicable)
qualified not qualified (designate while the surviving corporation is qualified of Authority Application for Certificate of Authority Aname, state of incorporation, and date of incollection qualified foreign corporation, other the e of Corporation impiere, inc. and Comicile corporation pri Corp. of Domicile indesorts	d to do business in Indiana, state the date of qualification: is filed concurrently herewith stale "Upon approval of Application for Certificate of Authority ARTICLE II - NONSURVIVING CORPORATION (S) proporation or qualification (# applicable) respectively, of each Indiana domestic corporation and the survivor, which is party to the merger are as follows: Date of incorporation or qualification in Indiana (# applicable)
qualified not qualified (designate while the surviving corporation is qualified of Authority of Application for Certificate of Authority of Application for Certificate of Authority of Application for Certificate of Authority of America, state of Incorporation, and date of incorporation, other the end Corporation of Certificate of Cerporation of Comicile of Corporation of Comicile on Comicile on Comicile on Cerporation of C	d to do business in Indiana, state the date of qualification: is filed concurrently herewith stale "Upon approval of Application for Certificate of Authority ARTICLE II - NONSURVIVING CORPORATION (S) proporation or qualification (# applicable) respectively, of each Indiana domestic corporation and the survivor, which is party to the merger are as follows: Date of incorporation or qualification in Indiana (# applicable)
qualified one qualified (designate while the surviving corporation is qualified if Application for Certificate of Authority. Anome, state of Incorporation, and date of incorporation qualified foreign corporation, other the e of Corporation impiere, Inc.	d to do business in Indiana, state the date of qualification: is filed concurrently herewith stale "Upon approval of Application for Certificate of Authority" ARTICLE II - NONSURVIVING CORPORATION (S) proporation or qualification (# applicable) respectively, of each indiana domestic corporation and the survivor, which is party to the merger are as follows: Date of incorporation or qualification in Indiana (# applicable)
qualified not qualified (designate while the surviving corporation is qualified if Application for Certificate of Authority. Anorme, state of incorporation, and date of incollent qualified foreign corporation, other the e of Corporation impiere, Inc. e of Domicile claware e of Corporation in of Domicile innecessita of Corporation in of Corporation innet Systems, Inc. of Corporation innet Systems, Inc.	Identity to do business in Indiana, state the date of qualification: is filed concurrently increwith state "Upon approval of Application for Certificate of Authority" INTEREST: NONSURVIVING CORPORATION (S) provision or qualification (# applicable) respectively, of each indiana domestic corporation on the survivor, which is party to the merger are as follows: Date of incorporation or qualification in Indiana (# applicable) Date of incorporation or qualification in Indiana (# applicable)

ARTICLE IV - MANNER OF ADOPTION AND VOTE OF SURVIVING CORPORATION (Must complete Sci	ction 1	or 2;		
Shareholder vote not required.					
The merger / share exchange was adopted by the incorporators or board of directors without shareholder action and shareholder action was not required.					
Vete of shareholders (Select either A or B)	······································				
The designation (i.e., common, preferred or any classification where different classes of stock exist), number entitled to be cast by each voting group entitled to vote separately on the merger / share exchange and the represented at the meeting is set forth below:					
A. Unanimous written consent executed on <u>December 28</u> , 2010 and signed by all shareholds Vote of shareholders during a meeting called by the Board of Directors.	rs entilled to vote.				
O YOUR OF SELECTION OF SELECTIO					
	TOTAL	A	В	C	
DESIGNATION OF EACH VOTING GROUP (i.e. preferred and common)	1 4 6 W. 12 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 1				
NUMBER OF OUTSTANDING SHARES					
NUMBER OF VOTES ENTITLED TO BE CAST					
NUMBER OF VOTES REPRESENTED AT MEETING					
SHARES VOTED IN FAVOR					
SHARES VOYED AGAINST					
ARTICLE V - MANNER OF ADCPTION AND VOTE OF NONSERVIVING CORPORATION Shareholder vota not required. The merger / share exchange was adopted by the incorporators or board of directors without shareholder active required. Vote of shareholders (Setect either A or B) The designation (i.e., common, preferred or any pleasaffication where different classes of stock exist), number entitled to be cast by each voting group entitled to vote separately on the merger / share exchange and the	on and shareholder a	dion wa	not		
represented at the meeting is set forth below: A Unanimous written consent executed on <u>December 28</u> , <u>2010</u> and signed by at shareholders. B Vote of shareholders during a meeting called by the Board of Directors.	enlitied to vale.				
	TOTAL	A	В	С	
DESIGNATION OF EACH VOTING GROUP (file, preferred and common)					
NUMBER OF OUTSTANDING SHARES					
NUMBER OF VOTES ENTITLED TO BE CAST				,	
NUMBER OF VOTES REPRESENTED AT MEETING					
SHARES VOTED IN FAVOR					
SHARES VOTED AGAINST					
In Witness Whereof, the undersigned being the <u>Vice President</u> Officer or Chairman of Board Officer or Chairman of Board	of the sur	=	ned		
corporation executes these Articles of Merger / Share Exchange and verifies, subject to penalities of peri	a to an end decirations				
herein are true, this					
Signature Printed name Katherine	Kinder				

Fax Server

USPTO

TO: HAMID PIROOZI COMPANY: ONE AMERICAN SQUARE

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

This AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER (this "Agreement") is entered into as of the 28th day of December, 2010 among Consona ERP, Inc., an Indiana corporation ("Consona ERP"), and its wholly owned subsidiaries: Complere, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Complete"), Capri Corp., a Minnesota corporation ("Capri"), and Cinnet Systems, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("Cinnet", and together with Complere and Capri, the "Subsidiaries"). Consona ERP and the Subsidiaries are sometimes referred to as the "Constituent Companies." Consona ERP, as the surviving entity in the Mergers (as defined below), is hereinafter also sometimes referred to as the "Surviving Corporation".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Subsidiaries are each wholly owned subsidiaries of Consona ERP; and

WHEREAS, Consona ERP and the Subsidiaries deem it advisable and generally to the welfare of Consona ERP and the Subsidiaries, respectively, that each of the Subsidiaries be merged with and into the Surviving Corporation under the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, such mergers to be effected pursuant to the Indiana Business Corporation Law, the Delaware General Corporation Law, the Washington Business Corporation Act and the Illinois Business Corporation Act, respectively.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Constituent Companies parties to this Agreement, in consideration of the mutual covenants, agreements and provisions hereinafter contained, do hereby prescribe the terms and conditions of such merger and mode of carrying the same into effect as follows:

FIRST: The Subsidiaries hereby agree to merge (the "Mergers") with and into Consona ERP, with Consona ERP being the surviving entity in the Mergers. The separate existence of the Subsidiaries shall cease at the Effective Time of the Mergers in accordance with applicable law, and Consona ERP shall continue in existence as the surviving entity, and, without other transfer or assumption, succeed to and possess all the estate, properties, rights, privileges, immunities and franchises of the Subsidiaries in accordance with applicable law.

SECOND: The Certificate of Incorporation of Consona ERP, as in effect on the date of the Mergers provided for in this Agreement, shall continue in full force and effect as the certificate of incorporation of the Surviving Corporation until the same shall be altered, amended or repealed as provided therein or in accordance with applicable law.

THIRD: The terms and conditions of the Mergers are as follows:

(a) At the Effective Date, all of the authorized capital stock of each Subsidiary outstanding immediately prior to the applicable Merger and all rights in respect thereof, shall forthwith cease to exist and shall be cancelled, and the authorized capital stock of the Surviving

Fax Server

Corporation immediately prior to the Mergers shall continue to be outstanding and shall not be changed, but shall remain the same as immediately before the Mergers.

- The By-laws of Consona ERP as they shall exist at the Effective Time of the Mergers shall be and remain the By-laws of the Surviving Corporation until the same shall be altered, amended and repealed as therein provided or in accordance with law.
- The directors of Consona ERP at the Effective Time of the Mergers shall remain the directors of the Surviving Corporation, each to continue in office until the next annual meeting of stockholders and until their successors shall have been elected and qualified.
- The officers of Consona ERP at the Effective Time of the Mergers shall remain the officers of the Surviving Corporation, each to continue in office until the next annual meeting of directors and until their successors shall have been elected and qualified.
- At and after the Effective Time of the Mergers, the Surviving Corporation shall succeed to and possess, without further act or deed, all the rights, privileges, obligations, powers and franchises, both public and private, and all of the property, real, personal and mixed, of each of the Subsidiaries; all debts due to each of the Subsidiaries on whatever account, as well as for stock subscriptions, shall be vested in the Surviving Corporation; all claims, demands, property, rights, privileges, powers and franchises and every other interest of either of the Subsidiaries shall be as effectively the property of the Surviving Corporation as they were of any of the respective Subsidiaries; the title to any real estate vested by deed or otherwise in any of the Subsidiaries shall not revert or be in any way impaired by reason of the Mergers, but shall be vested in the Surviving Corporation; all rights of creditors and all liens upon any property of any of the Subsidiaries shall be preserved unimpaired; all debts, liabilities and duties of the respective Subsidiaries shall thenceforth attach to the Surviving Corporation and may be enforced against it to the same extent as if such debts, liabilities and duties had been incurred or contracted by it; and the Surviving Corporation shall indemnify and hold harmless the officers and directors and managers, as applicable, of each of the Subsidiaries against all such debts, liabilities and duties and against all claims and demands arising out of the Mergers.
- As and when requested by the Surviving Corporation or by its successors or assigns, the Subsidiaries will execute and deliver or cause to be executed and delivered all such deeds and instruments and will take or cause to be taken all such further action as the Surviving Corporation may deem necessary or desirable in order to vest in and confirm to the Surviving Corporation title to and possession of any property of any of the Subsidiaries acquired by the Surviving Corporation by reason or as a result of the Mergers herein provided for and otherwise to carry out the intent and purposes hereof, and the officers and directors of the Subsidiaries and the officers and directors of the Surviving Corporation are fully authorized in the name of the Subsidiaries or otherwise to take any and all such action.
- For all purposes, the Mergers shall be deemed to occur in the following order. (i) first, Compiere will merge with and into Consona ERP, such that Consona ERP is the surviving corporation; (ii) next, Capri will merge with and into Consona ERP, such that Consona

69083 v3/BN

> ERP is the surviving corporation; and (iii) lastly, Ciment will merge with and into Consona ERP, such that Consona ERP is the surviving corporaiton.

- This Agreement shall be submitted to the stockholders of the Subsidiaries and the stockholders of the Surviving Corporation as and to the extent required by applicable law. The Mergers shall take effect as of 11:59 pm on December 31, 2010 (the "Effective Time").
- All acts, plans, policies, approvals and authorizations of the Subsidiaries, their officers and directors, which were valid and effective immediately prior to the Effective Time of the Mergers, shall be taken for all purposes as the acts, plans, policies, approvals and authorizations of the Surviving Corporation and shall be effective and binding thereon as they were on the Subsidiaries.
- From the Effective Time of the Mergers, the officers and directors of the Surviving Corporation are hereby authorized in the name of the entities that were the Subsidiaries to execute, acknowledge and deliver all instruments and do all things as may be necessary or desirable to vest in the Surviving Corporation any property or rights of any of the Subsidiaries or to carry out the purposes of this Agreement.

FOURTH: It is intended that this Agreement and Plan of Merger qualify as a liquidation and reorganization in accordance with Sections 332, 334(b)(1), 368(a)(1)(A) and 337 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

FIFTH: The matters set forth in this Agreement shall be considered modified to the extent required by the laws of the State of Indiana, the State of Delaware, the State of Minnestoa or the State of illinois so that nothing contained herein shall be construed to be in any way violative of the laws of the State of Indiana, the State of Delaware, the State of Minnestoa or the State of Illinois.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this Agreement, pursuant to the approval and authority duly given by resolutions adopted by their respective Boards of Directors, have caused this Agreement to be executed by each party hereto.

CONSONA ERP, INC., an Indiana corporation

By:____ Name: Title:

Katherine Kinder

Vice President, Finance & Administration

COMPIERE, INC. a Delaware corporation

Name:

Kotherine Kinder

Title:

Vice President, Finance & Administration

CAPRI CORP., a Minnesota corporation

Name:

Kutherine Kinder

Title:

Vice President, Finance & Administration

CIMNET SYSTEMS, INC. an Illinois corporation

-110

Name: Kotherine Kinder

Title:

Vice President, Finance & Administration

69083 v3/BN

TRADEMARK REEL: 004474 FRAME: 0445

RECORDED: 01/10/2011